STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

At a session of the Public Service
Comm ssion held in the Gty of
Al bany on August 29, 2001

COMM SSI ONERS PRESENT:

Maureen O. Hel ner, Chairnan
Thomas J. Dunl eavy

James D. Bennett

Leonard A. Wi ss

Neal N. @Gl vin

CASE 01-G 1223 - Proceeding on Mdtion of the Conm ssion
Investigating the Death of a National Fuel Gas
Di stribution Corporation Custoner During the
Wnter of 2000-2001 and Wet her National Fue
Gas Distribution Corporation Violated the Public
Servi ce Law and the Hone Energy Fair Practices
Act .

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

(I'ssued and Effective Septenber 20, 2001)

BY THE COWM SS| ON:

| NTRODUCTI ON
Department of Public Service Staff investigated the

February, 2001 death from hypotherma of a custoner in National
Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation’s (NFG National Fuel or the
conpany) service territory. As a result of that investigation
it appears the conpany may have vi ol ated certain provisions of
the Public Service Law, including rules adopted pursuant to the
Home Energy Fair Practices Act (HEFPA) and that these violations
directly contributed to the death of this custoner. Therefore,
National Fuel is directed to show cause within 30 days fromthe
date of this order why a penalty action should not be conmmenced
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against it for violations of the Public Service Law and t he Hone
Energy Fair Practices Act (HEFPA).

BACKGROUND
In its investigation, staff |earned that on

February 20, 2001, a 58-year-old woman, Vel ma Fordham was found
in the rear, unheated apartnent at 227 Burgard Place in the Cty
of Buffalo. Authorities determ ned that Ms. Fordham had been
dead approxi mately three weeks. An autopsy showed that the
cause of death was hypotherma. At the time of her death,
Ms. Fordham had a pendi ng application for gas heating service
wi th National Fuel

NFG records show that on November 16, 2000,
Ms. Fordham tel ephoned National Fuel and requested that service
be term nated at her present address (66 Grard Place) and that
service be initiated at a new | ocation, 227 Burgard Place. The
conversation between Ms. Fordham and the National Fuel custoner
service representative resulted in an arrangenent by which the
conpany woul d shut off service at 66 Grard on Novenber 20, 2000
and turn on service at 227 Burgard on Novenber 21, 2000.

Service was termnated at the Grard address early in
t he day on Novenber 20, 2000. During the |ate afternoon,
however, a major snowstormhit the Buffalo area. Because of the
severity of the storm the Mayor of Buffal o and Governor Patak
declared a state of energency. Presumably due to the weather,
NFG did not conplete the order to turn on Ms. Fordham s service
at 227 Burgard on Novenber 21, 2000 as she expected.

On Novenber 22, 2000, Ms. Fordham again called
Nati onal Fuel to ask when service would be turned on at 227
Burgard. NFG told the custoner that the conpany woul d be out
that day to turn on service and it was agreed that National Fuel
woul d call the landlord in advance to arrange access. On this
sane day, the |l andlord also tel ephoned National Fuel to ask
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about having the gas turned on. The NFG representative told him
that the service order to turn on service would be worked that
day and that the order already noted to call the landlord in
advance. Despite Ms. Fordhami's and the landlord s calls,

Nati onal Fuel did not initiate service at 227 Burgard on
Novenber 22, 2000.

In fact, NFG had still not turned on service by
Novenber 29, 2000, at which tinme Ms. Fordham visited National
Fuel s Custoner Assistance Center and filled out a second
application for service. Wen the representative who took the
application entered the order into the system it produced a
record of an outstanding debt of $2,100 for which NFG had
obtained a court judgnent. As a result, the representative
i ssued a denial of service notification. During Staff’s
i nvestigation, NFG enployees infornmed Departnent of Public
Service Staff that it is NFG s conpany policy not to enter into
deferred paynent agreenents with custoners agai nst whom a court
has i ssued a judgnment for unpaid bills.

When Ms. Fordham | eft National Fuel’s Custoner
Assi stance Center on Novenmber 29, 2000, she visited the Erie
County O fice of Tenporary and Disability Assistance. According
to conmpany records, Ms. Fordham qualified for two paynents
(emergency and basic) under the Hone Energy Assistance Program
(HEAP) totaling $710. She then returned to National Fuel wth
t he HEAP aut hori zation, but the NFG representative still denied
her servi ce.

On Decenber 14, 2000, a servicenan visited 227 Burgard
with an order to turn on service. His visit precipitated from
the conpany’s failure to nmeet its original Novenmber 21, 2000
service connection date. The serviceman was unable to gain
access. By formletter dated Decenber 19, 2000, National Fuel
notified Ms. Fordham of the Decenber 14, 2000 attenpt to turn on
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service and advised her to call the conpany to set up an
appointnment to initiate service. This letter was recovered by
police during their investigation. NFG provided no record of

Ms. Fordham further contacting the conpany.

DI SCUSSI ON
Resi dential custonmers of gas, electric and steam

utility conpanies in New York State have the benefit of
conpr ehensi ve protections under the provisions of the Honme
Energy Fair Practices Act (HEFPA).! In this case, National Fuel
may have violated at | east three sections of HEFPA regul ati ons
dealing with initiating service and offering deferred paynent
agreenents and one provision of HEFPA itself.

For instance, Public Service Law Section 31(3)
requi res that when a residential custonmer noves to a new
residence within the service territory of the same utility
corporation, the custonmer shall be eligible for service at the
new address and that such service shall be considered a
continuation of service “in all respects.” |n denying service
to Vel ma Fordham when she applied on Novenber 29, 2000, Nati onal
Fuel arguably violated PSL 831(3). Ms. Fordham renai ned
eligible for service under HEFPA until her death on February 20,
2001. It was not until NFG s Decenber 14, 2000 visit that the
conpany nmade any attenpt to turn on Ms. Fordham s service.

Section 11.3(a)(4) of 16 NYCRR obligates a utility to
provi de service within five days of receipt of an oral or
witten application for service. As noted above, M. Fordham
contacted National Fuel on Novenmber 16, 2000 and arranged for
service to be turned on by Novenmber 21, 2000. However, NFG

never provided service to Ms. Fordham even though the conpany

! The HEFPA rules can be found at 16 NYCRR Part 11.
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generated daily reports of outstanding service orders that
shoul d have alerted it to her need for service and the fact that
her service had never been initiated. National Fuel was
obligated to initiate service within five business days of
Novenber 21, 2000, up until February 20, 2001, when Ms. Fordham
was found. NFG s failure to act appears to have viol ated

16 NYCRR section 11.3(a)(4). NFGis ordered to show cause why
it failed to provide service to Ms. Fordhamw thin 5 business
days of Novenber 21, 2000.

HEFPA rul es (16 NYCRR) section 11.10(a) and 11.10(b)
obligates utilities to nmake reasonable efforts to contact
custoners to negotiate “in good faith” a deferred paynent
agreenent and outlines the eligibility requirenments for being
offered a deferred paynent agreenent. NFG never contacted
Ms. Fordhamto negotiate a deferred payment agreement.? Fromthe
date Ms. Fordhamvisited the conpany’s Custoner Assistance
Center on Novenber 29, 2000, until her death, NFG never offered
her a deferred paynent agreenment; an apparent violation of
Section 11.10(a) and (b). NFGis ordered to show cause why
Ms. Fordham was not offered a deferred paynent agreenment from
Novenber 21, 2000 until she was di scovered on February 20, 2001.

Moreover, NFG s policy not to enter into deferred
paynent agreements with custoners agai nst whom a court has
i ssued a judgnment for unpaid bills directly conflicts with the
HEFPA rul es. The Conmi ssion therefore orders NFG to explain
this policy and to show why a penalty should not be brought

against it for the policy.

2 Generally, the only conditions under which a custonmer is not
eligible for a deferred paynent agreenent are if the custoner
has broken an agreenent or the custoner has the financia
resources to pay the bill. 16 NYCRR [011.10(b). Neither of
these conditions appear to have applied to Ms. Fordham
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Finally, HEFPA contains a built-in penalty clause
requiring that any utility that fails to initiate service within
five days, “the tinme required by” 16 NYCRR section 11.3, shal
pay to each service applicant $25 per day for each day service
is not supplied. 16 NYCRR 11.3(c). Since (1) NFG went far
beyond the required five day period for turning on service in
this case; and (2) NFG has an internal policy of denying service
to all custoners, including HEAP-eli gi bl e custoners, who have an
out st andi ng j udgnent agai nst them the Comm ssion orders NFGto
show cause why NFG shoul d not be ordered to review its records
of the past six years, contact and pay section 11.3(c) penalties
to 1) custoners who did not receive service within the allotted
tinme period after a service application was accepted, and
2) custoners, including HEAP-eligible custoners, who did not
receive service within five business days because an application
for service was inproperly denied as a result of NFG s internal
policy requiring full paynent of outstanding judgnent.

CONCLUSI ON

Public Service Law section 25 authorizes the

Commi ssion to seek a penalty of $250,000 per offense or $100, 000
per day for a continuing offense (whichever is nore), when a
utility violates the statute or a rule of the Public Service
Comm ssion 1) that was created for the protection of human
safety, and 2) where such violation is a contributing factor in

a death.?
O

® Public Service Law Sections 25(2) and 25(3).
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The Conmm ssion orders:

1. A proceeding is instituted and National Fuel Gas
Distribution Corporation (NFG or National Fuel) is directed to
shall show cause within 30 days fromthe date of this order why
a penalty action should not be brought against the conpany for
the foll ow ng violations:

a. Continuing to deny service to Vel ra Fordham even
t hough she remained eligible for such service under Public
Service Law section 31(3), from Novenber 29, 2000 until NFG nmade
an attenpt to turn on Ms. Fordhanis service on Decenber 14,
2000; potentially a $1.4 mllion penalty;

b. Failing to initiate service to Vel ma Fordham for
87 days beyond the prescribed tine period provided for in
16 NYCRR Section 11.3(a)(4); potentially an $8.7 mllion
penal ty;

c. Failing for 84 days (from Novenber 29, 2000 until
February 20, 2001) to make any reasonable efforts to contact
Vel ma Fordhamto offer her a deferred paynent agreenent, in
violation of 16 NYCRR Section 11.10(a); potentially an $8.4
mllion penalty;

d. Enforcing an internal policy of denying service
to custoners with an outstandi ng judgnment when the custoner is
otherwi se eligible for HEAP or other assistance or is otherw se
able to make paynent on current bills in contravention of HEFPA;
potentially a penalty of at |east $250, 000.

2. National Fuel is ordered to show cause, within 30
days fromthe date of this order, why it should not review all
of its records of the past six years, contact and pay section
11.3(c) penalties to (1) customers who did not receive service
within the allotted tine period after a service application was
accepted and (2) custoners, including HEAP-eligible custoners,
who did not receive service within five business days because an
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application for service was inproperly denied as a result of
NFG s internal policy requiring full paynent of outstanding
j udgment .
2. This proceeding is continued.
By the Conm ssion,

( SI GNED) JANET HAND DEI XLER
Secretary
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